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Question: BET 354

Topic: I nter national Stimulus Packages
Hansard Page: Written

Senator EGGLESTON asked:

1. Budget paper 1, page 2-23 shows Chart A: Economic growth and fiscal stimulus,
2009. On page 2-24, the chart is explained thus “ Chart A shows, for 2009, the
relationship between the size of a country’sfiscal stimulus and the extent to
which economic growth exceeded the IMF' s April 2009 forecast. Those
countries that enacted large and timely fiscal stimulus packages, including China,
Korea and Australia, performed much better than expected. Those countries with
smaller packages, such as the US, Germany, Canada and France, tended to
perform broadly in line with expectations. The relationship shown is highly
statistically significant, with at-statistic on the slope coefficient of 3.3.”

a) Why did the Treasury only include 11 of the 19 data points provided in the
source IMF publication?

b) Isthe Treasury aware that including all 19 data points makes the positive
correlation displayed in the Budget statistically negligible?

c) Has Treasury compared the size of stimulus packages internationally with the
change in unemployment internationally?

d) Given that the stimulus package was chiefly presented in terms of jobs saved
or created, why hasn’t this analysis been done?

2. Have you done any rigorous international analysis that examines whether
stimulus packages have been successful internationally?

Answer:

la-b)

Treasury Executive Director Dr David Gruen responded to thisissue at the Senate
Estimates Legislation Committee on 2 June 2010. Please see the attached testimony.

1c)
No.
1d)

Treasury has not compared the impact of Australian stimulus on employment with
similar experiences overseas. However, Treasury has estimated the impact of the
Australian Government’ s stimulus program on employment. In his submission to the
Senate Inquiry into the Government’ s Economic Stimulus Initiatives (17 Sept 2009),
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Dr Ken Henry noted that Treasury estimated the peak impact of the stimulus packages
to be the addition of 210,000 jobs.*

2)
See la-b.

! https://senate.aph.gov.au/submi ssi ons/comittees/viewdocument.aspx 2 d=b7b56b21-9714-4465-beda-8e97fe303b1a, page 5.
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Statement to the Senate Economics L egislation Committee
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Dr David Gruen
Executive Director
M acroeconomic Group

The 2010-11 Budget Paper 1 (pages 2-23 and 2-24) reports the results of aregression,
for 2009, of the size of the fiscal stimulus, as a per cent of GDP, against the extent to
which actual GDP growth exceeded the IMF April 2009 forecast. The regression uses
datafrom 11 countries: the G7 plus Australia, Brazil, Chinaand Korea, and reports
the slope coefficient as highly significant (Chart A and Table A).

Chart A: Fiscal Stimulusand IMF Forecast Error —from 2010-11 Budget

Forecast Error Forecast Error.
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Source: IMF World Economic Outlook April 2009 and April 2010, IMF Fiscal Monitor November 2009.

Professor Sinclair Davidson of RMIT has pointed out that, when the dataset includes
al 19 countries of the G-20 (rather than being restricted to the 11 countries used for
the regression reported in the Budget), the estimated slope on the regression lineis
much flatter, and the coefficient becomes statistically insignificant (Chart B and Table
A) (http://catallaxyfiles.com/2010/05/13/did-the-stimul us-work/).

Professor Davidson is correct. Before publishing the results in the Budget, the
regression result for the full sample of 19 countries was checked. Unfortunately,
however, an error was made and the erroneous conclusion was drawn that the results
for the restricted sample did not differ, to any material extent, from those for the full
sample.
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Chart B: Fiscal Stimulusand IMF Forecast Error — G20 Economies
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Source: IMF World Economic Outlook April 2009 and April 2010, IMF Fiscal Monitor November 2009.

It isof interest to also report results using samples of countries that are more alike
than the wide range of countriesin the G-20. A common way to do thisisto restrict

the analysis to OECD countries, which also has the advantage that more closely
comparable data are available.

When the analysisisrestricted to the 11 OECD members of the G-20 (the G7,

Australia, Korea, Mexico and Turkey), the slope coefficient in the resulting regression

is positive and statistically significant (Chart C and Table A).

20/07/2010 9:47 AM

4.5

(&3]



Senate Standing Committee on Economics
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Treasury Portfolio
Budget Estimates
1 June — 3 June 2010

Chart C: Fiscal Stimulusand IMF Forecast Error — OECD members of G20

Forecast Error Forecast Error
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Source: IMF World Economic Outlook April 2009 and April 2010, IMF Fiscal Monitor November 2009.

Alternatively, the analysis can be performed using all OECD countries. Before doing
S0, it isworth noting that four OECD countries (Greece, Hungary, Iceland and
Ireland) were forced to tighten fiscal policy in 2009, because of their dire fiscal
circumstances. In the following regression, these four countries are excluded because
their extreme circumstances are not relevant to the question of whether countries that
implemented sizeable fiscal stimulus outperformed growth expectationsto a
significant extent relative to those that did less. In the resulting regression, the slope
coefficient is positive and statistically significant (Chart D and Table A).?

2 For completeness, note that including Greece, Hungary, Iceland and Ireland in the regression generates a statitically
insignificant slope coefficient. This result isdriven by Iceland. The Icelandic financial system collapsed in 2008 and economic
output collapsed in 2009, falling by 6.5 per cent, though this outcome was better than had been expected by the IMF in April
2009. Given Iceland’ sdire circumstances, it is possible that fiscal consolidation may have improved economic prospects
somewhat, as suggested many years ago by Giavazzi and Pagano (NBER Macroeconomics Annual 1990). Whether or not it did
s0, the extreme circumstances faced by Greece, Hungary, Iceland and Ireland are not relevant to the question at hand.

Data on the size of the stimulus for OECD countriesis obtained from the June 2009 OECD Economic Outlook. Forecast errors
are again calculated using IMF April World Economic Outlook data from April 2009 (for the forecasts) and April 2010 (for the
outcomes).
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Chart D: Fiscal Stimulusand IMF Forecast Error — OECD Economies

_Forecast Error Forecast Error

4t ® 14

-2 14 -2
() (]
3 [ J 4 -3
4 L -4
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5

Size of Stimulus (per cent of GDP)
Source: IMF World Economic Outlook April 2009 and April 2010, OECD Economic Outlook June 2009.

Table A: Cross-country regression results

Dependent variable: Actua 2009 real GDP growth minus the IMF April 2009 forecast
Independent variable: Size of fiscal stimulus (per cent of GDP)

Budget G20 G20 OECD
sample OECD
Cc_)eff|0|ent on Fiscal 103 0.19 133 0.67
Stimulus
(0.01) (0.62) (0.02) (0.05)
Constant -0.88 0.28 -1.85 -0.81
(0.22) (0.74) (0.08) (0.17)
R-squared 0.55 0.01 0.48 0.15
Countries 11 19 11 26

Numbers in parentheses report p-values (the probability of accepting the null hypothesis that the coefficient is zero). The OECD
sample excludes those countries (Greece, Hungary, Iceland and Ireland) that were forced to implement tighter fiscal policy in
2009 dueto their dire fiscal circumstances (see text).

Sources: IMF World Economic Outlook, April 2009 and April 2010; IMF Fiscal Monitor, November 2009; OECD Economic
Outlook, June 2009.

A similar analysis, conducted by the US Council of Economic Advisers, but using
different forecasts, and examining June quarter 2009 forecast errors, also found
statistically significant relationships between fiscal stimulus and the extent to which
economic outcomes exceeded forecasts
http://www.whitehouse.gov/assets/documents/ CEA _International_Fiscal Policy Rep
ort FINAL.pdf.

To summarise, then, as Professor Davidson has pointed out, thereis no statistically
significant relationship for the 19 G-20 countries, in 2009, between the size of the
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fiscal stimulus, as a per cent of GDP, and the extent to which actual GDP growth
exceeded the IMF April 2009 forecast. For the more closely comparable 26 OECD
countries that applied fiscal stimulusin 2009, however, thereis astatistically
significant relationship, with those countries that applied more stimulus significantly
outperforming forecasts relative to those countries that did less. The US Council of
Economic Advisors has arrived at asimilar conclusion, using different economic
forecasts and different samples of countries.
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